

#### **Office Hours**

M - F 8:30 am to 4:30 pm

208-382-4279 phone 208-382-7204 fax

105 S. Main St. P.O. Box 649 Cascade, ID 83611

**Non Emergency Dispatch** 208-382-5160

#### **City Council Members**

Ron Brown Rachael Huckaby Jason Speer Denise Tangen, Council President

## Mayor

Judith Nissula

#### City Treasurer Heather Soelberg

City Clerk
Janice Van Winkle

# Administrative Support

Brandee Nitzel

#### Public Works

Steve Yamamoto Karl Tomlinson Doug Green Jason Metz

Building Inspector and City Code Enforcement Darryl Shepard



with social distancing & digitally via ZOOM.

In person

#### **City Council Meets**

2nd and 4th Mondays monthly When 6:00 pm Where City Hall via Zoom Agendas posted on city website

#### Find City of Cascade CODE

Go to City of Cascade website.
Open City Government.
Open City Code tab.

## **PUBLIC WORKS**

Parks - Roads - Water/Sewer Building and Code Enforcement

Volume IV February 2023

### 100 (ish) YEARS AGO Board of Village Trustees, Cascade, ID

#### Ordinance No. 11 August 2, 1917

On each and every hawker, the sum of \$10.00 per day, Every person who offers goods for sale by outcry on the street or shall conduct business from a stand and not have a permanent place of business within the village shall be deemed a hawker under this ordinance.

The Monthly Cost of Downtown Street Lights From January 1920 thru April 1924

Valley Light and Power Company \$20.

# , and, 2.8...

#### **IMPORTANT LOT NEWS**

LOT remittance for January 2023 is due by February 20, 2023.

Don't forget to calculate any late fees and penalties. Incorrect remittances will be returned. for non-payment effective January, 2023.

#### YOUR LOT SUMMARY WAS SENT 12/28/22.

Remember to fill out your vouchers properly.



Want to make a difference? contact Shauna Arnold 208-634-6906



#### Week of January 30, 2023

Fish and Game will be in town to gather deer, conduct health assessments and relocate them to a winter range.

## **Monthly Water Testing Results**



Collection Date and Collection Times: 12/07/22 at 8:35, 8:46 am

#### **Results:**

In compliance. No exceedances.

A positive attitude may not solve all your problems, but it will annoy enough people to make it worth the effort.

Herm Albright





## CASCADE CUP February 18th & 19th

#### What's Inside...

100 Years Ago in Cascade LOT News Planet Youth Program Deer Health Checks Monthly water testing Reporting a Code Violation Library - New Hours Water Wise - Water Bond AARP Age Friendly Cascade Fischer Pond Vault Toilet Winter Snow Removal Mayor's Coffee Klatch Know Your City Code Wildlife Ordinance Call Before You Build Stats n'Stuff

# Have you witnessed a violation of City Code?

Nighttime Lighting

Dogs - Feeding Wildlife - Traffic Contact the Valley County Sheriff's Office, Non-Emergency Dispatch Line at 208-382-5160

The code infringement must be witnessed by the code enforcement officer in order to issue a citation. OR the citizen raising the complaint will be asked to sign the citation.

Blue sky the morning of 1/17th... beautiful even though it was Brrrr!



#### CASCADE PUBLIC LIBRARY

M-F 11am 5:30 pm Sat 10am 2:00 pm





## Please, BE WATER WISE

#### FUNDING DRINKING WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

We continue to seek additional funds from the Idaho Department of Commerce, the US Department of Agriculture Rural Development, and other agencies to reduce how much money we need to borrow to complete the needed improvements to allow the City the flexibility to complete the entire project if we do not receive additional funding.

#### **Additional Funding Being Sought**

12/12/22 DEQ Tech Approval for Water. Facility Planning Study

01/13/23 Submit letter of interest to DEQ for grant funding.

03/31/23 USDA Rural Development Facility Planning Study must meet environmental clearance to qualify for grant funding.

03/31/23 Public involvement for both DEQ and USDARD studies.

## **AARP**

The City of Cascade, Idaho now belongs to The AARP Network of Age-Friendly **States and Communities** 

https://www.aarp.org/



"North Fork Payette Water Trail and Strand Trailhead Improvement Project" IDPR Rec Trail Program funds are being requested to install a single user, pre-cast concrete vault toilet at the North Fork Payette water trail and Strand trailheads located at the Sports Park/Fischer Pond.

The City of Cascade is asking for your feedback related to this request. Direct your comments and letters no later than February 7, 2023 to:

clerk@cascadeid.us

Every little bit helps!

#### WINTER PARKING, SNOW and SLUSH REMOVAL

#### Are You Plowing Your Own Snow or Contracting?

Stake your boundary lines.

Plow in straight lines, outward.

DO NOT plow or blow snow onto a neighbors property.

DO NOT plow or blow snow into a city street.

#### **ROADS - Parking**

The City of Cascade would like to remind you to keep the streets clear for snow removal operations.

#### Cascade City Code (7-2-2)

limits parking of motor vehicles on any street or alley within the City for a period of no longer than two (2) hrs.

#### SNOW / SLUSH -and MUD REMOVAL Cascade City Code (5-7-1)

It is the responsibility of the Owners/Occupants of businesses fronting Main St. to remove snow, slush and mud from the sidewalks within 24 hours of occurrence.

### Mayor's Monthly Coffee Klatch February 15, 2023 at 9:00 to 9:30 am



Bring your coffee to City Hall and chat with Mayor Nissula who will keep you updated on active and planned city projects.

(B) Any person who is the owner of, or in possession of, or who harbors any dog found running at large and which is actively tracking, pursuing, harassing or attacking, or which injures or kills deer or any other big game animal within this state shall be guilty as provided in section 36-1401(a)1. (F), Idaho Code.



## It's City CODE

Do yourself a favor - Know your City Code It's Up to You—Be diligent with your due diligence

### ~ REMINDER ~

## IT IS PROHIBITED TO FEED WILDLIFE

Cascade City Code - Title 5, Chapter 2, Section 3

#### Not sure what you can build?

Check city code to confirm if what you want to build or change requires a permit.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/cascadeid/latest/overview

#### Stats and Stuff

2022 YTD (01/31) building permit apps 2023 YTD (01/31) building permit apps

## NIGHTTIME LIGHTING ORDINANCE



IT'S CODE. Title 2 **Chapter 4** 

01

Have you changed an outdoor lightbulb lately? Do you have outdoor bulbs you need to change out? Are you purchasing or installing new exterior light/s? Call before you make the switch. 208-382-4279

#### **Cascade City Hall**

City Council Meetings in person & digitally

**City Building Inspector** via email and appointment.

buildinginspector@cascadeid.us

Mavor Nissula in person and via telephone

**Utility Billing** pay online, mail, door slot or office

Questions for the Mayor, Clerks office, Public Works or Code Enforcement? Your calls will be answered or you will be able to leave a message and someone will get back with you in a timely manner.

Cascade City Hall 208-382-4279

